

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STATE OF VERMONT AGENCY OF NATURAL RESOURCES,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL.  
JONATHAN STEVENS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DAVID W. OGDEN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

MICHAEL F. HERTZ  
DOUGLAS N. LETTER  
JOAN E. HARTMAN  
MICHAEL E. ROBINSON  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| Opinions below .....   | 1    |
| Jurisdiction .....   | 1    |
| Constitutional and statutory provisions involved .....   | 2    |
| Statement .....  | 2    |
| Summary of argument .....  | 12   |
| Argument:  |      |
| I. Petitioner is a “person” subject to liability under the FCA .....   | 16   |
| A. In statutes that define the relationship between regulated parties and the United States, the word “person” has generally been construed to include the States .....  | 18   |
| B. The subject matter of the FCA strongly suggests that States and state agencies are subject to potential liability under the Act .....   | 24   |
| C. The FCA’s other uses of the word “person” confirm that States and their agencies are subject to potential FCA liability .....   | 26   |
| D. The legislative history of the 1986 FCA amendments demonstrates Congress’s intent that States would be subject to the Act .....   | 28   |
| E. The remedies provided by the FCA are not presumptively inapplicable to government entities .....  | 30   |
| II. Because a <i>qui tam</i> action serves to protect the property of the United States government, and is subject to significant control by the United States, it is not barred by the Eleventh Amendment ..... | 33   |
| A. The <i>qui tam</i> mechanism is a well-established hybrid that has characteristics of private suits but was employed by Congress in the FCA as a means of protecting the property of the United States .....  | 35   |

IV

|  | Page |
|--|------|
| B. The United States retains significant incidents of control over <i>qui tam</i> suits under the FCA, thereby insuring ultimate political accountability for such suits ..... | 41   |
| C. The application of Eleventh Amendment principles characteristically turns on an examination of the interests at stake in a particular suit .....                            | 43   |
| Conclusion .....   | 50   |
| Appendix .....   | 1a   |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

|   |                                |
|---|--------------------------------|
| <i>Advanced Magnetics, Inc. v. Bayfront Partners, Inc.</i> , 106 F.3d 11 (2d Cir. 1997) .....     | 41                             |
| <i>Alabama v. Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 272 (1954) .....   | 39                             |
| <i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975) .....                                   | 37                             |
| <i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 119 S. Ct. 2240 (1999) .....  | 20, 21, 41, 42, 44, 45, 47, 48 |
| <i>American Soc’y of Mechanical Eng’rs, Inc. v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982) .....  | 31, 32                         |
| <i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983) .....  | 22                             |
| <i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985) .....                              | 34, 40                         |
| <i>Blatchford v. Native Village</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991) .....                                   | 42, 44, 49                     |
| <i>Brunswick Corp. v. Pueblo Bowl-O-Mat, Inc.</i> , 429 U.S. 477 (1977) .....                     | 32                             |
| <i>California v. United States</i> , 320 U.S. 577 (1944) .....                                    | 19                             |
| <i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....  | 47                             |
| <i>Debs, In re</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895) .....  | 47                             |
| <i>Diamond v. Charles</i> , 476 U.S. 54 (1986) .....  | 47                             |
| <i>Director, OWCP v. Newport News Shipbuilding &amp; Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995) ..... | 47                             |

| Cases—Continued:  | Page      |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....                                    | 44        |
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Department of Treasury</i> , 323 U.S. 459 (1945) .....             | 40, 44    |
| <i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1983) .....                               | 30        |
| <i>General Tel. Co. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980) .....                             | 48        |
| <i>Georgia v. Evans</i> , 316 U.S. 159 (1942) .....                                     | 18        |
| <i>Great N. Ins. Co. v. Read</i> , 322 U.S. 47 (1944) .....                             | 40        |
| <i>Green v. Mansour</i> , 474 U.S. 64 (1985) .....                                      | 46        |
| <i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....                                  | 25, 26    |
| <i>Hans v. Louisiana</i> , 134 U.S. 1 (1890) .....                                      | 40        |
| <i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. United States ex rel. Schumer</i> , 520 U.S. 939 (1997) ..... | 36, 37-38 |
| <i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983) .....  | 47        |
| <i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) .....                         | 45, 46    |
| <i>Kentucky v. Graham</i> , 473 U.S. 159 (1985) .....                                   | 45        |
| <i>Lake Shore &amp; Mich. S. Ry. v. Prentice</i> , 147 U.S. 101 (1893) .....            | 31        |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....                       | 38        |
| <i>Marvin v. Trout</i> , 199 U.S. 212 (1905) .....                                      | 35        |
| <i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....                      | 33        |
| <i>Monell v. New York City Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978) .....         | 45        |
| <i>New Hampshire v. Louisiana</i> , 108 U.S. 76 (1883) .....                            | 44, 45    |
| <i>North Dakota v. Block</i> , 461 U.S. 273 (1983) .....                                | 21        |
| <i>Ohio v. Helvering</i> , 292 U.S. 360 (1934) .....                                    | 19        |
| <i>Oklahoma ex rel. Johnson v. Cook</i> , 304 U.S. 387 (1938) .....                     | 45        |
| <i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....         | 45, 46    |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Union Gas Co.</i> , 491 U.S. 1 (1989) .....                          | 21        |
| <i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934) .....                | 44        |

VI

| Cases—Continued:  | Page                  |
|---|-----------------------|
| <i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct &amp; Sewer Auth. v. Metcalf &amp; Eddy, Inc.</i> , 506 U.S. 139 (1993) .....   | 8-9, 17               |
| <i>Regents of Univ. of Cal. v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997) .....  | 44                    |
| <i>SEC v. United States Realty &amp; Improvement Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 434 (1940) .....  | 47                    |
| <i>Searcy v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997) .....   | 6, 42                 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....   | 21, 34                |
| <i>Sims v. United States</i> , 359 U.S. 108 (1959) .....  | 10, 18                |
| <i>South Dakota v. North Carolina</i> , 192 U.S. 286 (1904) .....   | 44                    |
| <i>Spiller v. Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 253 U.S. 117 (1920) .....   | 40                    |
| <i>Standard Oil Co. v. New Jersey</i> , 341 U.S. 428 (1951) .....   | 40                    |
| <i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995) .....   | 17                    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Kelly v. Boeing Co.</i> , 9 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 1140 (1994) .....   | 41                    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Killingsworth v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 25 F.3d 715 (9th Cir. 1994) .....  | 6, 42                 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. &amp; Technical Inst., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 870, supp. op., 173 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 1999), petition for cert. pending, No. 99-213 (filed Aug. 2, 1999) ..... | 17                    |
| <i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943) .....   | 3, 22, 23, 25, 31, 35 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Sequoia Orange Co. v. Baird-Neece Packing Corp.</i> , 151 F.3d 1139 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 794 (1999) .....   | 7                     |
| <i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....   | 3-4                   |
| <i>United States ex rel. State of Wisconsin v. Dean</i> , 729 F.2d 1100 (7th Cir. 1984) .....   | 27, 28                |

## VII

| Cases—Continued:  | Page          |
|---|---------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Stillwell v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 714 F. Supp. 1084 (C.D. Cal. 1989) ..... | 3, 35         |
| <i>United States ex rel. Zissler v. Regents of the Univ. of Minn.</i> , 154 F.3d 870 (8th Cir. 1998) .....    | 25            |
| <i>United States v. Bornstein</i> , 423 U.S. 303 (1976) .....   | 2, 11, 30     |
| <i>United States v. California:</i>   |               |
| 297 U.S. 175 (1936) .....   | 19, 25        |
| 332 U.S. 19 (1947) .....  | 20            |
| <i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989) .....  | 31            |
| <i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915) ...   | 39            |
| <i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968) .....   | 24            |
| <i>United States v. Sheffield Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 435 U.S. 110 (1978) .....                                  | 29            |
| <i>Van Brocklin v. Tennessee</i> , 117 U.S. 151 (1886) .....  | 39            |
| <i>West Virginia v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 305 (1987) .....   | 21            |
| <i>Will v. Michigan Dep't of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989) .....                                      | 18, 20        |
| <i>Wilson v. Omaha Tribe</i> , 442 U.S. 653 (1979) .....  | 18            |
| <i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832) .....   | 33            |
| <i>Young, Ex parte</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) .....  | 45, 46, 47    |
| <br>Constitution and statutes:  |               |
| U.S. Const.:  |               |
| Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause) .....   | 36, 42        |
| Art. III .....  | 47            |
| Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2 (Property Clause) .....   | 2, 15, 38, 41 |
| Amend. XI .....   | <i>passim</i> |
| Act of Apr. 10, 1816, ch. 44, § 7, 3 Stat. 269 .....  | 33            |
| Act of Mar. 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 696 .....   | 2             |
| § 3, 12 Stat. 698 .....   | 2             |
| § 4, 12 Stat. 698 .....   | 2             |
| § 6, 12 Stat. 698 .....   | 3             |

## VIII

| Statutes—Continued:  | Page                     |
|--|--------------------------|
| Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, § 1:                          |                          |
| 57 Stat. 608 .....   | 4                        |
| 57 Stat. 609 .....   | 3, 4                     |
| Clean Water Act of 1977, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 7                        |
| False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. 3729 <i>et seq.</i> .....        | 2                        |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729 .....   | 8, 10, 29                |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(a) .....                                      | <i>passim</i>            |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(1) .....                                   | 4, 39                    |
| 31 U.S.C. 3729(a)(2)-(7) .....                               | 4                        |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(a) .....                                      | 5, 16, 21                |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(1) .....                                   | 5, 6, 10, 27, 35, 42, 49 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(2) .....                                   | 5, 6, 8, 22, 42          |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(3) .....                                   | 6                        |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(A) .....                                | 16                       |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(b)(4)(B) .....                                | 16                       |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(1) .....                                   | 6, 16, 22                |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(2)(A) .....                                | 7                        |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(c)(3) .....                                   | 6                        |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(1) .....                                   | 5, 7, 37                 |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(d)(2) .....                                   | 7, 37                    |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(e)(4) .....                                   | 28                       |
| 31 U.S.C. 3730(h) .....                                      | 36                       |
| 31 U.S.C. 3733 .....   | 5, 11, 12, 26            |
| 31 U.S.C. 3733(a)(1) .....                                   | 5, 26                    |
| 31 U.S.C. 3733(l)(2) .....                                   | 5, 11, 13, 27            |
| 31 U.S.C. 3733(l)(4) .....                                   | 5, 11, 12, 26            |
| False Claims Amendments Act of 1986, Pub. L.                 |                          |
| No. 99-562, 100 Stat. 3153, § 2, 100 Stat. 3153 .....        | 4, 28, 29                |
| Safe Drinking Water Act, 42 U.S.C. 300f <i>et seq.</i> ..... | 7                        |
| 15 U.S.C. 15(a) .....  | 32                       |
| 28 U.S.C. 2403(a) .....                                      | 8                        |
| 31 U.S.C. 232(C) (1946) .....                                | 3, 4                     |
| 31 U.S.C. 232(E)(1) (1946) .....                             | 4                        |
| 31 U.S.C. 232(E)(2) (1946) .....                             | 4                        |
| 42 U.S.C. 1983 .....   | 20                       |

IX

| Miscellaneous:  | Page                         |
|---|------------------------------|
| 3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....  | 3                            |
| H.R. Rep. No. 2, 37th Cong., 2d Sess. Pt. ii-a (1862) .....   | 2                            |
| H.R. Rep. No. 660, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....  | 2, 4, 17<br>28, 30, 31       |
| S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) .....  | 4, 24, 25,<br>27, 28, 39, 41 |
| Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Ronald D. Rotunda & John E. Nowak eds., 1987) ..... | 39                           |
